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PROCLAMATION.

By His Excellency GEORGE GREY, 
Esquire, Lieutenant-Governor and 
Commander-in-Chiefi in and over the 

. Colony of New Zealand and its De• 
pendencies, and Vice-Admiral of the 
same, $c.,

I THE Lieutenant-Governor, do hereby 
^advertise and proclaim that, at Eleven 
o’clock, on Tuesday, the 30th day of June, 

1846, the Colonial Treasurer will put up to 
Auction at the Treasury, the under-mentioned 
Lots, on the terms and conditions and under 
the provisions of an Act of Parliament, passed 
in the fifth and sixth years of the reign of 
Her Majesty Queen Victoria, chap. 36, inti­
tuled “An Act for regulating the Sale of Waste 
“ Lands belonging to the Crown in the Austra- 
“ lian Colonies/’

Deposit on the pure hase-money, Ten pounds 
per centum*

COUNTY OF EDEN.
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14 10 0 0 34
21 1 0 0 37
21 15 0 0 37
30 9 0 1 11
30 10 0 1 20
40 25 0 0 30
42 17 0 1 32
46 21 0 1 13
46 22 0 0 36
46 23 0 1 23
46 24 0 2 1
46 25 0 2 4
46 26 0 2 6
46 27 0 2 9
46 28 0 2 11
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Name of Parish. No. of 
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A. R. p.
1 136 1 5
5 83 0 8
9 94 0 0

14 80 0 O
18 80 0 0
21 77 0 0
25 80 0 0
31 126 0 0
32 130 0 0
33 130 0 0
34 97 0 0
37 lOO 0 0
39 148 0 0
40 158 0 0
41 139 0 0
44 90 0 0
45 105 0 0
47 141 0 0
49 85 0 0
58 180 3 5
62 93 2 28

45 131 0 0
46 124 0 0
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Given under tny Hand, and issued under 
the Public Seal of the Colony, at Go­
vernment House, Auckland, this four­
teenth day of May, in the year of our 
Lord, one thousand eight hundred and 
forty-six,

George Grey,
Lieut-Governor and Commander-in-Chief. 

By His Excellency’s command,
Andrew Sinclair,

Colonial Secretary, 
God Save the Queen!

Colonial Secretary’s Office,
15/4 June, 184*6.

ALL Persons claiming to have made 
purchases from the Natives, under 

Certificates wai/ing the Crown’s Right of 
Preremption, issued under the terms of His 
Excellency Captain Fitz-Roy’s Proclamation, 
dated 26th March, 1844, fixing the amount 
of Fees at Ten Shillings per acre, are required 
to send in, on or before the 15th day of Sep­
tember next, (a*ter which time no claim will 
be received or entertained), all the papers 
connected with their alleged claim?, whether 
deeds or surveys, for examination before such 
Commissioners as may be appointed,

Parties desirous to have their confirmatory 
Grants from the Crown, for their purchases, 
issued at an early date after the approval of 
the deeds and surveys, should make applica­
tion for this purpose in writing, to the Sur­
veyor-General.

By His Excellency’s command, 
Andrew Sinclair,

Colonial Secretary

Colonial Secretary’s Office,
15/4 June, 1846.

ALL Persons claiming to have made pur­
chases from the Natives under Certifi­

cates waiving the Crown’s right of Pre-emp­
tion, issued under the terms of His Excellency 
Captain Fitz- Roy’s proclamation, of the 10th 
day of October, 1844, and the Government 
regulations of the 7th December, 1844, fixing 
the amount of Fees at the rate of One Penny 
per acre, are required to send in, on or before 
the 15th day of September next, (after which 
time no claim will be received or entertained) 
all the papers connected with their alleged 
claims, whether deeds or surveys, for exa­
mination before such Commissioners as may 
be appointed.

It is further notified that as it appears that 
the regulations and terms under which these 
certificates waiving the Crown’s right of pre­
emption were issued, have, in many cases, 
been evaded, no further steps, than the ex­
amination of these claims, will be taken until 
the views of Her Majesty’s Government upon 
the subject have been ascertained.

By His Excellency’s Command,
Andrew Sinclair, .

Colonial Secretary.

Colonial Secretary’s Office,
15th June, 1846.

riTHE Lieutenant-Governor directs atten- 
"*■ tion to be called to the fact, that the 
Proclamation issued by His Excellency’s pre­
decessor, upon the 10th day of October, 1844, 
regarding the terms upon which Governor 
Fitz-Roy intended to waive the Crown's right 
of pre-emption in favor of certain individuals, 
has been in no way acted upon by the Lieu­
tenant-Governor.

His Excellency further directs it to be noti­
fied, that he will not entertain or grant any 
application for waiving the Crown’s right of 
pre-emption in favor of any individual, under 
the terms of the aforesaid proclamation, issued 
by his predecessor. He will, however, not 
fail to endeavour to devise and introduce 
some system by which Lands the property 
of the Natives may be brought into the mar­
ket, under such restrictions as are required by 
the interests of both races.

By His Excellency’s command,
Andrew Sinclair, 

Colonial Secretary. * I

CROWN GRANTS,

Colonial Secretary’s Office,
Auckland, 11 th June, 184(y.

THE undermentioned Deed of Grant is 
now lying at this Office ready for delivery, 

and His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor 
directs it to be notified, that if this deed is 
not taken up within three months after the 
date of this Gazette, a fee of five shillings 
will be charged for each month it may re­
main beyond that period, according to the 
“ Crown Grants’ Ordinance,” Session 5, No. 3.

In cases where it is impossible for the 
Grantee to attend in person to receive his 
Deed, it will be delivered to the bearer of an 
authority according to the subjoined form, cer­
tified by a Magistrate, or by a Solicitor of the 
Supreme Court.

Form of Authority for a Feed of Grant.

I hereby authorize A. B. of to receive
the Deed of Grant in my favor, for

Witness, (Signature of Grantee.)

Signature of a Magistrate, or of a 1 
Solicitor of the Supreme Court. /

, [Original Land Claim.

The ffew Zealand Mknukau bud Waltemata 
Company, said to contain one thousand nine 
hundred and twenty-seven acres, more or less, 
Claim No. 282.
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Given un1:ler mv Hand, and issued under .. 
the Public Seal of the Colony, at Go­
vernment House, Auckland, this four­
teenth day of May, in the year of our 
Lord, one thousand eight hundred and 
forty-six. 

GEORGE GREY, 

Lieut-Governor and Commander-in-Chief. 
By His Excellency's command, 

ANDREW SINCLAIR, 

Colonial Secretary. 
GoD SAVE THE QUEEN! 

Colonial St:cretary's Office, 
15th June, 181-6. 

ALL. Persons claiqiing to have made 
purchases from the Natives, under 

Certificates wai 1ing the Crown's Right of 
Pre.emption, issued under the terms of His 
Excellency Captain Fitz-Roy's Proclamation, 
dated 26th March, IBM, fixing the amount 
of Fees at Ten Shillings per acre. are required 
to send in, on or before the i5th day of Sep­
tember next, (a"ter which time no claim will 
be received or entertained), all the papers 
connected with their alleged claim~, whether 
deeds or surveys, for examination before such 
Commissioners as may be appointed, 

Parties desirous to have their confirmatory 
Grants from the Crow;1. for their purchases, 
issued at an early date after the approval of 
the deeds and surveys, should make applica­
tion for this purpoKe in writing, to the Sur• 
veyor-Gener;1.I .. 

By Hi$ Excellency's command, 
ANDREW SINCLAIR, 

Colonial Secretary 

Cl'Jlonial · Sceretary's Office, 
I 5th June, 1846. 

ALL Persons claiming to have mad.e pur­
chases from the Natives under Certifi­

cates waiving the Crown's right o(Prli'-emp­
tion, issued under the terms of His Excellency 
Captain Fitz- Roy's proclamation, of tlie 10th 
day of October, 184,~, and the Government 
regulations of the 7th December, l 84-4, fixing 
the amouni of Fees at the rate of One Penny 
per acre, are required to send in, on or before 
the 15th day of September next, (after which 
time no claim will be received or entertained) 
all the papers connected with their alleged 
claims, whether deeds or surveys, for exa­
mination before such Commissioners as may 
be appointed. 
· It is furthe:- notified that as it appears that 

the regulations and terms under w h1ch these 
certificates waiv.ing the Crown's right of pre­
emption .were issued, have, in many cases, 

' been evaded, no further steps, than the ex­
amination of these claims, will be taken until 
the views of Her J\lajesty's Government upon 
the subject hav~ been ascertained. 

By His E;x:cellency's Command, 
ANDREW SIJ:<CLAIR, 

CQlonial Secretary. • 

. Colonial Seel'etary's .Office, 
15th June, 1846, 

THE LIEUTENANT-GovERNOR directs atten: 
tion to be called to the fact, that the 

Proclamation issued by His Excellency's pre-
. <lecessor, upon the 10th day of October, 1844, 
regarding the terms upon which Governor 
Fitz-Roy intended to waive the Crown's right 
of pre-emption in favor of certain individuals 
has been in n6 way acted upon by the Lieu: 
tenant-Governor. 

His Excellency further directs it to be noti­
fied, that he will not entertain or grant any 
application for waiving the Crown's right of 
pre-emption in favor of any individual, under 
the terms of the aforesaid proclamation, issued 
by his predecesso.r. He will,. however, not 
fail to endeavour to devise and introduce 
some system by which Lands the property 
of the Natives may be brought into the mar• 
ket, under such restrictions as are required by 
the interests of both races. 

By His Excellency's comma11d, . 

ANDREW SINCLAIR, 

Colonial Secretary. 

CROWN GRANTS. 

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
Auckland, 11th June, 184,6. 

THE undermentioned Deed of Grant is 
now lying at this Office ready for delivery, 

and His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor 
directs it to be notified, that if this deed is 
not taken up within three months after the 
date of this Gazette, a fee of five shillings 
will be charged for each month it may re­
main beyond that period, according to the 
"Crown Grants' Ordinance," Session 5, No. 3. 

In eases where it is impossible for the 
Grantee to attend in person to receive his 
Deed, it will be delivered to the bearer ofan 
authority according to the subjoined form, cer­
tified by a Magistrate, or by a Solicitor of the 
Supreme Court. 

Form of Authority for a Deed of Grant. 

I hereby authorize A. B. of to receive 
the Deed of Grant in my favor, for 

WITNESS, (Signature of Grantee.) 

Signature of a Magistrate,, or of a } 
::iolicitor of the S:upreme Court. . 

[ Original Land Claim. 

The New Zealand Mlmukau ·aud Waitemata 
C9mpany, said.· to. contain one thou$and nine 
hundred and twenty.seven acres, more or_ less, 
Claim. No, 282. . 



TENDERS FOR STATIONERY.

' Colonial Secretary's Office,
Auckland, 8th June, 1846. 

npENDERS will be received at this Office 
^ on or before Thursday, the 25th instan t, 

from parties desirous of contracting to furnish 
for the service of this Government, such articles 
of Stationery as may be required for Office or 
Printing purposes, during the ensuing six 
months*

Information respecting the description of 
the Articles likely to be required, to whom they 
are to be delivered, and how paid for, may be 
obtained on application at this Office.

By His Excellency’s command,
Andrew Sinclair,

. Colonial Secretary.

Colonial Secretary's Office,
Auckland, 8th June, 1846.

TENDERS will be received at this Office 
on or before Thursday, the 25th instant, 

from parties who may be willing to enter into 
a Contract for the Colonial Service, at Auck­
land, during the ensuing six months, to furnish 
supplies of Provisions, and other necessaries* 
to the under-mentioned Departments.

Gaol—Auckland*
Ration No, 1, at per ration.

“ No. 2, “
“ No. 3, “

Police Lock-up, Auckland.
At per Ration.

[Department of Public Works. 
Maize, per bushel.:

Government Brio.
Biscuit and Flour, at per lb. 100.

Fresh Pork, at per lb.
Salt ditto, “
Ditto Beef, ■ “
Suet, “
Sugar, * li
Tea, “
Raisins, “
Potatoes, “
Rice, “
Coffee, u
Pease, at per bushel.
Vinegar, “ gallon.

Miscellaneous.
Oil, per gallon.
Cotton Wick, per lb.

Information respecting the established Ra­
tions for the several Departments may be ob­
tained at this Office.

Security will be required for the due per­
formance of the Contract, and Tenders should 
be accompanied by a notification of the con­
sent of the parties who may be proposed as 
Sureties.

By His Excellency’s command, 
Andrew Sinclair,

Colonial Secretary.

PAINTING, GLAZING, & PLUMBERS’
WORK.

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
Auckland, 8th June, 1846.

TENDERS will be received at this Office 
on or before Thursday, the 25th instant, 

from persons who may be desirous to enter 
into a Contract to perform, for the ensuing six 
months, the Painters’, Plumbers’ and Glaziers’ 
Work required by this Government.

Information respecting the terms of pay­
ment and other particulars, may be had on 
application to the Superintendent of Public 
W orks—from whom also Forms of Tender may 

r he obtained.

By His Excellency’s command, 
Andrew Sinclair,

Colonial Secretary.

CONTRACT FOR SMITHS’ WORK.

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
Auckland, 8th June, 1846.

TENDERS will bè received at this Office 
on or before Thursday, the 25th instant 

from parties desirous of contracting for tire 
performance of Smiths’ Work for theserviee 
of this Government, for the ensuing six months.

Information respecting the probable descrip­
tion of work which will be requre d, and the 
terms of delivery and payment, may be ob­
tained on application to the Superintendent of 
Public Works—from whom Forms of Tender 
may be obtained.

By His Excellency’s command, 

Andrew Sinclair,

Colonial Secretary.

CONTRACT FOR FIREWOOD.

, Colonial Secretary’s Office,
Auckland, June 8thf 1846

TENDERS willbe received at this Office 
on or before Thursday, the 25th instant, 

from parties who may be desirous of furnishing 
supplies of Firewood* for thé various Depart­
ments of this Government j for the ensuing six 
months.

The Tenders must specify the rate per Too, 
for delivering Firewood on the Beach in Com­
mercial or Official Bay.

By His Excellency’s command;, 
Andrew Sinclair,

Colonial Secretary

( 4i)' 

TENDERS FOR -STATIONERY. 

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
Auckland, 8th June, 1846. 

TENDERS will be received at this Office 
· on or before Thursday, the 25th instal)t, 

from parties desirous of contracting to furnish 
for the s_ervice of this Government, such articles 
of ~tationery as may be required for Office or 
Printing purposes, during the ensuing six 
months. · 

Information respecting the description of 
the Articles l.ikely to be required, to whom they 
are to be delivered, and how paid for, may be 
obtained on application at this Office. 

By His Excellency's command, 
_A,NDREW SINOLAI~ 

Colonial Secretary. 

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
Auckland, 8th June, 1846, 

TENDERS will be received at this Office 
on ·or before Thursday, the 25th instant, 

from parties who may be willing to enter into 
a Contract for the Colonial Service, at Auck­
land,_duringthe ensuing six months, to furnish 
su·J>11lie11 of ProYisions, and other necess.a.de.s,.. 
·to the under-mentioned Departments. 

G.t.oL-,-A UCKLAND~ 

Ration No, l, at per ration, 
" No. 2, ,, 
"' No~ a. " 

POLICE LooK-UP, AUCKLAND. 

At per Ration. 
i DEl!ARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

. Maize, per bushel,, 
GovERNMENT Barn. 

Biscuit and Flour, at per lb. 100. 
Fresh Pork, at per lb. 
Salt ditto, " . 
Ditto ·Beef, · " 
Suet; " 
Sugar, '' 
Tea, '' 
Raisins, '' 
Potatoes; '' 
Rice, " 
Coffee, " 
Pease, at per bushel, 
Vinegar, " gallon. 

MISCELLANEOUS, 
Oil, per gallon. 
Cotton Wick, per lb, 

Information respecting the established Ra­
tions for the several Departments may be ob• 
tained at this Office. 

. Security will be required for the du:e per­
formance of the Contract, and Tenders should 
be accompanied. by a notification of the' con­
sent of the parties who may- be proposed as 
Sureties. 

By' His Excellency's command, 
ANDREW SINCLAIR, 

Colonial Secretary. 

PAIN-TING/ GLA~NG, &· PtUMBEllS' 
WORK •. 

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
Auckland, 8th June, 1846. 

TENDERS. wiU be received at this Office­
on or-before Thursday, the 25th instant, 

from .persons. who may be desirous to enter 
into a Contract to perform, for the ensuing six. 
mouths, the Painters', Plumbers' and Glaziers' 
-Work required by this Government. · 

Information respecting the terms of pay­
ment and other particulars, may be had OR 
application to the Superintendent of Public 
Works-from whom also Forms of.Tender.may 
he obtained. 

By His Excellency's command, 

ANDREW SINCLAIR,­

Colonial Secretary. 

CONTRACT FOR; SMITHS'· WORK. 

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
· Auckland, Sth June, 1846~ 

T .. ENDERS will be received at.this Office 
on or b~fore Thursday, the ,25th insta-nt 

from parties desirous of contractingfor the 
perform.ance- of Smitha~ Woi:k..£0-r the-service> 
of this Government, for the ensuing six _mqnths. 

Information respecting the probable descrip• 
tion of work which will be requre d, and the 

· terms of delivery and payment, may be ob• 
· tained on application to the Superintendent of · 
Public Works-from whom.Forms of Tender 
may be obtained. · • 

By His Excelbmcy's com!IIland, 

ANDREW SINCLAIR, 

Colonial Secreta~y. 

CONTRACT FOR FIREWOOD~ 

Colonial Secr~t{J,r'!f'1 Office, 
: Auckland, June 8th, 1846 

T. -- ENDERS wil( be received at this Office 
. oil or before Thursday, the 25t~ i,nstant, 

from parties who may be desirous of furnishing 
supplies of Firewood, for the various_ Depa~t­
ment11 of this Government~ for the eneuing six 
mont~s • 

. The Tenders must. specify the 11ate per Ton, 
'for delivering Firewood on the Beach ill Com• 
m.ercial or.Official Bay. 

By His Excellency's,commlillld:, 

AN'DRBW SINCL:.4.JIB, 

Colonial Secretart 



In the Supreme Court op New Zealand.In the Supreme Court of New Zealand.

Thomas Lowe, deceased, intestate.

PURSUANT to the Rule of this Honorable 
Court, the Creditors of the above- 

named deceased are, on or before the eighth 
day of September, next, to come in and prove 
their debts before Thomas Outhwaite, Esq., 
Registrar of the said Court, at his Office in 
the Court House, Queen-street, Auckland ; or 
in default thereof, they will be peremptorily 
excluded from all benefit arising from the said 
Estate. .

Thomas Outhwaite, 
Registrar of the Supreme Court. 

Supreme Court Office,
, Auckland, June 8th, 1846.

Henry Antony Jackson, deceased, intestate.

PURSUANT to the Rule of this Honorable 
Court, the Creditors of the above- 

named deceased, are, on or before the eighth 
day of September, next, to come in and proye 
their debts before Thomas Outhwaite, Esq., 
Registrar of the said Court, at his Office in 
the Court House, Queen-street, Auckland ; or 
in default thereof, they will be peremptorily 
excluded from all benefit arising from the said 
Estate.

Thomas Outhwaite, 
Registrar of the Supreme Court. 

Supreme Court Office,
Auckland, June 8lh, 1846.

Colonial Secretary's Office,
' Auckland, June Ydth 1846.

THE Lieutenant-Governor has been pleased to direct the publication of the following List of 
Pre-emption Certificates, waiving the Crown’s Right of Pre-emption in favor of certain 

Individuals which were issued by Governor Fitz-Roy, in pursuance of His Excellency’s pro­
clamation, dated 26th of March, 1844.

By His Excellency’s command,
* Andrew Sinclair,

Colonial Secretary.

Certificates.

No. Date.

Individuals in whose 
favor the Right of Pre­

emption was waived.

No. of Acres 
over which the 
Right of Pre­
emption was 

waived.

A

, 1»44
1 8 April
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 
9

10
TT
12
13
14 20
15
16
17
18
19
20 
21 
22
23
24
25
26

J 27,
/fcTS“

29
30
31
32
33

30 
7 May

10

16 *
20 (

25

3 June 
13 «

C. H. Moffitt

W. C. Hayes

J. Dilworth 
J. Rutherford

Joseph Young 
George Hart 
George Graham
George Hart
W. Turner 
R. Austin 
E. Other 
P. Kunst

J.Barr and J.Finlay 
J. 0‘Neil 
Joseph England 
James Wilcox

Thomas Henry 
Hugh Lang |
Thomas Jackson 
Joseph Robinson 
Robert Graham 
George Graham
Thomas Somerville
Patrick Donovan

Jâmes Gamble 
William Turner ^ 
Joseph Robinson

A* R. P •
50 0 0

5 0 0

40 0 0 
8 0 0

5 0 0 
50 0 0 
40 0 0
50 0 0
16 0 0 
6 0 0 

50 0 0
3 3 17

6 0 0 
5 2 0 

40ft. by90ft.
4 0 0

200 0 0 
4 0 0 

163 0 0 
JO 0 0 
20 0 0

9 0 0 
35 0 9

6 0 12 
16 1 19
15 0 0

Carried forward •• 850 3 17

Certificates.

No. Date.

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47 
4S
49
50
51
52

, 04 ;
^85-

56
57
58

65

108
179

21 “

24
29 “
8 Julv

16 “

/

23 “ 
20 « 

2 Aug

22 “

Individuals in whose 
favor the Right of Pre 

emption was waived.

No. of Acres 
over which the 
Right of Pre­
emption was 

waived.

Brought forward 
George Hart 

Do.
lames Dilworth 

Do.
lames Beveridge 
lames Magee 
Charles Robinson 
VI. FitzPatrick

Janiel Lorrigan 
William Potter 
fames Dilworth 
Joseph Robinson 
John Stewart 
J. O. Keefe and ) 

D. 0‘Donohue J 
C. H. McIntosh

George Graham

16 Sept 
18 « 
l Oct.

22 «

1845. 
3 Jan. 
l4Mar,

Charles Ring 
Alexander Kennedy 
Wm. Biown 
H. Tayler, J. L. J 

Campbell, and > 
W. Brown )

H. Hayr 
Robert Austin

A. R. p.
850 3 17 

9 0 0
28 :0 O 

107 0 26 
12 0 4
60
50

0 0 
0 0 

37 3 28 
0 0 9i

70 0 6 
50 2 24 
H 0 0

8 9 99
60ft.by 100ft

87 0 0 
70 0 0

8 0 0

34 0 0
190 2 20

100 0 0

8 2 0 
2 1 19

Total ................... 1795 3 151

(44) 

IN THE SuPRl!.MB _ CouRT OF ._NEw ZEALAND. 

TuoMAs Lowx; decea~ed, intestate. 

P URSUANT to the Rule of this Honorable 
Court, the Creditor• of the above• 

named deceased are, on or before the eighth 
day of September, next, to come in and prove 
their debts before Thomas Outhwaite, Esq., 
Registrar of the said Court, at his Office in 
the Court House, Queen-street, Auckland ; or 
in default thereof, they will be peremptorily 
excluded from all benefit arising from the said 
Estate. 

THOMAS 0UTHW AITE, 

Registrar of the Supreme Court. 
Supreme Court Office, 
, Auckland, June 8th, 1846. 

IN THI!. SuI'REME CouRT OF NEW ZEALAND, 

HENRY ANTONY JACKSON, deceased, intestate, 

P URSUANT to the Rule of this Honorable 
Court, the Creditors of the above­

named deceased, are, on or before the eighth 
day of September, next, to come in and proye 
their debts before Thomas Outhwaite, Esq., 
Registrar of the said Court, at his Office in 
the Court House, Queen-street, Auckland; or 
in default thereof, they will be peremptorily 
excluded from all benefit arising from the said 
Estate. 

THOMAS 0UTHW AITE1 

Registrar of the Supreme Court. 
Supreme Court Office, 

Auckland, June 8th, 1846. 

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
Auckland, June 13th 184-6, 

THE Lieutenant_-Govemor has been pleased to direct the publication of the following List of 
Pre-emption Certificates, waiving the Crown's Right of Pre-emption in favor of certain 

Individuals which were issued by Governor Fitz-Roy, in pursuance of His Excellency's pro· 
clamation, dated 26th of March, 1844. 

Certificates. 

No. / Date. 

I 1h44. 
18 April 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
1420 " 15\·. 
16 
17 
18 
19 30 " 
20 7 May 
21 
22 10 " 
23 
24 16 ,, 
25 io" 
26 ·r~ 2 
3 
3 ne 
3 " 
33 

!Individuals in whose 
No. of Acres 

over which the 
ravor the Right of Pre- Right of Pre-

emption was waived. emption was 
waived. 

A, R, P. 

C. H. Moffitt 50 0 0 

W. C. Hayes 5 0 0 

J. Dilworth 40 0 0 
J. Rutherford 8 0 0 

Iosep~ Young 5 0 0 
George Hart 50 0 0 
Geore:e Graham 40 0 0 
l(ieorge Hart 50 0 0 
W. Turner 16 0 0 
R. Austin 6 0 0 
~. Other 50 0 0 
P. Kunst 3 3 17 

f. Barr and J .Finlay 6 0 0 
J. O'Neil 5 2 0 
Joseph England 40ft. by90ft. 
James Wilcox: 4 0 0 

Thomas Henry 200 0 0 
Hugh Lang ',: 4 0 0 
Thomas Jackson 163 0 0 
Joseph Robinson. '10 0 0 
Robert Graham 20 0 0 

By His Excellency's command, 
ANDREW SINCLAIR, 

Colonial Secretary. 

Certificates. No. of Acres 
Individuals in whose over which the 

No, I Date. 

favor the Right of Pre- Right of Pre-
emption was waived. emption was 

waived. 

A. R. P. 

Brou~ht forward 850 3 17 
34 21 " George Hart 9 0 0 
35 Do. 28 0 0 
36 James Dilworth 107 0 26 
37 Do. 12 0 4 
38 James Beveridge 60 0 0 
39 24 •• James l\1agee 50 0 0 
40 29 ,, :Jharles Robinson 37 3 28 
418 July 11. FitzPatrick 0 0 9½ 
42 
43 
44 16 " Janie! Lorriga'n 70 0 6 
45 William Potter 50 2 24 
46 I lames Dilworth II 0 0 
47 Joseph Robinson 8 2 22 
48 ?3 u John Stewart 60ft.by 100ft 

4!) 20 " J. 0. Keefe and} 87 0 0 D. O•Uonohoe 
50 l Aug. C. H. McIntosh 70 0 0 
51 
52 
53 

,[54 ii ,, George Graham 8 0 0 
l,oo -· -

56 16 Sept Charles Ring 34 0 0 
57 18 " Alexander Kennedy 190 2 20 

G~Graham aJ_il.....a..i- 58 I Oct. Wm. B,own 
Thomas Somerville 9 0 0 H. Tayler, J. L.} 
Patrick Donovan 35 0 9 65 22 IC Campbell, and 100 0 0 

W. Brown 
James Gamble 6 0 12 1845. 
William Turner · .. ,1 I-~ 16 1, 19 108 3 Jan, H. Hayr 8 2 0 
Joseph Ropinson , ","15 0 0 l 79l l4Ma, ,/ Robert Austin 2 1 19 -

Carried forward. • 850 3 17 Total , ••••••••• 1795 3 15t 



Colonial Secretary's Office,
. Auckland, 13th June, 1846.

npHE Lieutenant-Governor has been pleased to direct the publication of tbe folio-wing List of 
1 Pre-emption Certificates, waiving the Crown’s right of Pre-emption in favor of certain 

individuals which were issued by Governor Fitz-Rov in pursuance of His Excellency’s Pro­
clamation dated 1 Oth of October 1844, and the Government Notice dated the 7th December 
1844, stating His Excellency’s intention to demand no fees upon waiving the Crown’s Right of 
Pre-emption, but to demand the payment of one penny per Acre on the issue of Crown 
Grants for such Lands.

By His Excellency’s Command,
Andrew Sinclair,

/ Colonial Secretary.

Certificates. No. of Acres
Individuals in whose over which the
favor the Right of Pre- rtignt oi rre-

No. Date. emption was waived. emption was
waived.

1844. A. R. p.
59 14 Oct. Thomas Shepherd 48 2 0
60 George O. Ormsby 30 0 0
61 Thomas Henry 100 0 0
62 17 ft John Stuart
63 Patrick Donovan 111 1 10
64 18 ft Joseph May 62 0 0
65
66 23 c< J. B. Wilkinson 4 0 0
67 J. H. Watt 400 0 0
68 8 Nov. James Beveridge 240 0 0
69 3 <f F. Whitaker 1500 0 0
70 J. P. DuMoulin 2000 0 0
71 5 Dec. J. Moore 1000 0 0
72 Joseph Robinson 60 1 20
73 David Graham 100 0 0
74 Thomas Cleghorn 100 0 0
75 William Smithson 700 0 0
76
77 F. Whitaker 700 0 0

78 C. Fulton and G« V 
Eliott Eliott J

1500 0 0

79 Joseph Robinson 35 0 0

80 C. Partridgé and ! 
Joel S. Polack J 800 0 0

81 3, Waite 100 0 0
82 T. F. McGauran 20 0 0
83 E. Foley 500 0 0
84 C. H. McIntosh 401 2 0
85 E. Chalmers 70 0 0
86
87 W. G. Goddard 44 1 30
88 9 u Alice Porter 600 0 0
89 W. F. Porter 1200 0 0

90 J. Harris and A. 7 
J. Hatfield j 800 0 0

91 J. A. Langford 250 0 0
92 R.White&G Willson 1000 0 0
93 W. Gamble 200 0 0
94 I17 tt Adam Chisholm 1200 0 0
95 Daniel Lynch 20 1 0 0
96 John Goodfellow 500 0 0
97 Hugh Goodfellow 500 0 0
98 23 tt Wm. Goodfellow 500 0 0
99 William Cleghorn 500 0 0

100 ThomasD.Cleghorn 500 0 0
101 W.Harkin&J Egan 200 0 0

Carried forward 18,597 0 20

Certificates. p 0 Acres
Individuals in whose over which the
favor the Right of Pre­ xtignt ui xic-

No. Date. emption was waived. emption was 
waived.

1844. A. K. p.
Brought forward 18597 0 20

102 23 it Thomas Cleghorn 500 0 0
103 Charles Ring 90 0 0
104 Edward Murray 20 0 0
105
106 Patrick Lund un 100 0 0
107 John Halls 700 0 0
108
109 William Hart 86 0 0
110 Do. 400 0 0
111 Do. 400 0 0
112 Thomas Henry 300 0 0
113 Do. 800 0 0
114 James C. Hill 300 0 0
115 F. Gardiner and! 

J. A. Langford/ 300 0 0

116 A. Hepburn and! 
D. Hepburn j 130 0 0

1845.
117 3 J an • Thos. Power 60 0 0
118 6 t ( Wm. McDonald 900 0 0
119 3 tt Wm. Williams 400 0 0
120 A. Chisholm 1000 0 0
121 George Hart 800 0 0
122 6 tt W. H. Monk 40 0 0
123 Maurice Kelly 800 0 0
124 Joseph Robinson 160 0 0
125 Thomas Weston 500 0 0
126
127
128 
130

Francis Ring 130 0 0

14 tt H. M‘Cann 40 0 0
131
132
133

C. Fulton
W. Hughes and 7

700
400

0

0

0

0T. Somerville 3
134 3. A. Wood 450 0 0
135 David Graham 800 0 0
136 Bastings Aikins 980 0 0
137 J. S. Polack 400 0 0
138 B, R. Cretnay 250 0 0
139
140
141
142 Patrick Donovan 15') 0 0

Carried forward 31,683 O 20
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Colonial Secretary'& Office, 
A1,1ckland, 13th June, 1846. 

rt"'HE Lieute~ant-Go~ernorhas b~e.n pleased to direc~the publication ?ft~efollowing Liit?f 
..l Pre-emption· Certificates, wa1vmg the Crown's right of Pre-emption m favor of certam 

i~dividuals which were issued by Governor Fitz-Roy in pursuance of His Excellency's Pro­
clamation dated I 0th of October 18.,4; and the Government Notice dated the 7th December 
1844, stating His Excellency's intention to demand no fees upon waiving the Crown's Right of 
Pre-emption, but to demand the payment of one penny per Acre on the issue of Crown 
Grants for such Lands. 

Certificates. 

No. Date. 

1844. 
69 14 Oct. 
60 
61 
62 17 " 
63 
64 18 " 
65 
66 23 ... 
67 
68 8 Nov. 
693 " 
70 
71 5 -Dec, 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
7i 

78 

79 

80 

81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 9 " 
89 

90 

91 
92 
93 
94 17 Cl 

95 
96 

By His Excellency's Command, 
ANDREW SINCLAIR, 

1 Colonial Secretary. 

No. of Acres Certificates. ~c. of Acres 
Individuals in whose over which the Individuals in whose over which the 
favor the Right of Pre- Right of Pre-

No., Date'. 

favor the Right of Pre- Right of Pre-
emption was waived. emption was emption was waived. emption was 

waived. waived. 

A, R. P, 1844. A, R, p, 

Thomas Shepherd 48 2 0 Brought forward 18597 0 20 
George 0. Ormsby 30 0 0 102 23 .. Thomas Cleghorn 500 0 0 
Thomas Henry 100 0 0 102 Charles Ring 90 0 0 
John Stuart 104 Edward Murray 20 0 0 
Patrick Donovan 111 1 10 105 
J.>seph May 62 0 0 106 Patrick Lundun 100 0 0 

107 John Halls - 700 0 0 
J.B. Wilkinson 4 0 0 108 
J. H, Watt 400 0 0 109 William Hart 86 0 0 
James Beveridge 240 0 0 llO Do. 400 (\ 0 
F. Whitaker 1500 0 0 l II Do. 400 0 0 
J. P. DuMoulin 2000 0 0 ll2 Thomas Henry 300 0 0 
J. Moore 1000 0 0 113 Do. 800 0 0 
Joseph Robinson 60 1 20 114 James C. Hill ~00 0 0 
David Graham 100 0 0 115 F. Gardiner and} 300 0 0 Thomas Cleghorn 100 0 0 J. A. Langford 
William Smithson 700 0 0 116 A. Hepburn and} 130 0 0 D. Hepburn 
F. Whitaker 700 0 0 1845. 
C. Fulton and G.} 1500 0 0 117 3 Jan. Thos. Power 60 0 0 

Eliott Eliott 1186 " Wm. McDonald 900 0 0 
Joseph Robinson 35 0 0 1193 " Wm. Williams 400 0 0 
C. Partridge and} · 800 0 0 120 A. Chisholm 1000 0 0 

Joel S. Polack 121 George Hart 800 0 0 
J, Waite 100 0 0 1226 " W. H. Monk 40 0 0 
T. F. McGauran 20 0 0 123 Maurice Kelly 800 0 0 
E •. Foley 500 0 0 124 Joseph Robinson· 160 0 0 
C. H. McIntosh 401 2 0 125 ' Thomas W eeton 500 0 0 
E. Chalmers 70" 0 0 126 

127 Francis Ring 130 0 0 
W. G. Goddard 44 I 30 128 
Alice Porter 600 0 0 130 14 .. H. M•Cann 40 0 0 
W. F. Porter 1200 0 0 131 
J. Harris and A.} '· 132 C. Fulton 700 0 0 BOO 0 0 J. Hatfield 

133 W. Hughes and} 400 0 0 J. A. Langford 250 0 0 T. Somerville 
R. White&GWillson 1000 0 0 134 ::I. A. Wood . 450 0 0 
-W. Gamble 200 0 0 )35 David Graham 800 0 0 
Adam Chisholm 1200 0 0 136 Hastings Atkins 980 0 0 
Daniel Lynch 20' 0 0 1_37 J. S. Polack 400 0 0 
John Goodfellow 500 0 0 138 H, R. Cretnay 250 0 () , 

97 - Hugh Goodfellow 500 0 0 139 
9823 ,, Wm. Goodfellow 500 0 0 140 
99 William Cleghorn 500 0 0 141 

100 ThomasD.Clegborn 500 0 0 142 Patrick Donovan 15~) 0 0 
10] W. Harkin &J. Egan 200 0 0 ----------- Carried forward 3 1,683 0 20 

Carried forward 18,597 0 20 
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Certifinafps. No. of Acres Certificates.
Individuals in whose

No. of Aeres.
Individuals in whose over which the over which the

favor the Right of Pre- favor the Right ot Pre-.tugnt oi rre- xvigiu oi jrre-
No. Date* emption was waived. emption was 

waived. No. Date. emption was waived. emption was 
waived.

1845. A. R. p. 1845. A. R, p.
Brought forward 31683 0 20 Brought forward 63618 0 20

143 14 Jan. Patrick Donovan 400 0 0 197 13 Mav W. B, Moores 400 0 0
144 John Brigham 600 0 0 198 John Brigham 950 0 0
145 Joseph Hill 200 0 0 199 John Long Hayd’n 300 0 0
146 A. Chisholm 850 0 0 200 Geo. Buckingham 900 0 0
147 201 James Magee 34 3 20
148 27 <1 Joseph Newman 300 0 0 202 Thomas Russell 1000 0 0

Jas. Smith(trans-1 203 15 tt Alex. M‘Innes
149 ferred to T. > 

and S. Black}
900 0 0 204 14 tt Jas. Williamson 7 

& T. Crummer ) 1500 0 0

150 William Black 900 0 0 205 Theophilus Heale 50 0 a
151 Robert Black 900 0 0 206 Wm. M'Gregor 600 0 0
152 J. S. Polack 400 0 0 207 F. S. Peppercorne 300 0 0
153 Daniel Lorrigan 208 Ditto 200 0 a
154
155

Robeit Thompson 800 0 0 209 15 tt J. A. Langford 7 
& F. Gardiner / 700 0 0

Jno.Smith(trans- ) 210 J. Long Hayd’n 500 0 0
156 ferred to T. ?» 900 0 0 211 2 June John Williamson 900 0 0

and S. Black } 212 13 tt Thomas Jackson 1000 0 0
157 28 tt John Brigham 999 0 0 213 James Coates 900 0 0
158 3 Feb. R. F. Porter 900 0 0 214 Chas. V. Mitford 90o 0 0
159 W. F. Porter 800 0 0 215 Geo. M. Mitford 900 0 0
160 Eliza Gaden 600 0 0 216 13 tt John G. Mitford 900 0 0
161 William Porter 800 0 0 217 17 it John Hatfield 900 0 0
162 Patrick Lundun 23 0 0 218 b\ S. Peppercorne 300 0 0
163 4 tt William Houston loo 0 0 219 3 July Henry Hayr 3 0 0
164 Henry Taylor 300 0 0 220 30 it G, H. Moffitt 400 0 0
165 John Marmon 30 0 0 0 221 Gregor M‘Gregor 400 0 0

166 Charles Baron) 
De Thierry J 3000 0 0

222
223

James Beveridge 21 2 0

167 lo {# fsaac Merrick 900 0 0 224 3 Sept. William Lewis 950 0 0
168 A. McKay 900 0 0 225

William Williams169 226 24 t* 300 0 0

170 15 (t Robt. White and J 
Geo. Willson J 1000 0 0 227

228
E. Constable 750 0 0

171 R. Thompson
Wm. Twohey

980 0 0 ■229 J. B. Wilkinson 750 J£L
172 18 it 2000 0 0 230 Mary Fair 8oOt 0 a
173 24 it William Hay 990 0 0 231 J, S. Polack 900 0 0
174 26 » i A. M‘Lean 600 0 0 232 7 Oct. John Campbell 400 0 0
175 J. C. Hill 100 0 0 23Ê Peter Imlay 990 0 0
176 28 it R. Twaits 800 0 0 234

950177 R. Twaits 10 0 0 23c 15 tt John Oakes 0 0
178 10 it J. S« Polack 600 0 0 236 Charles Stuart 400 0 9:
179 Fredk. Whitaker 7 0 2 6

180 lOMar P. Coyle 20 0 0 237 and T. Heale J An Island
181 A. Warbrick 300 0 0 238 Francis Ring 50 0 10
182 3. Smith 55 0 0 239 24 tt Robert Forbes 8 2 0
18c J. Blythe 800 0 0 240 W. T. Fairburn 500 Q 0
184 George Scott 800 0 0 241 W. F. Blake 200 0 0
185 James Wilson 800 0 0 242 3 Nov. William Bourne 50 0 0
186 James Sellar 700 0 0 243 John Salmon 999 0 0
187 11 tt 2. & W. Smithson 800 0 0 244
188 j. & W. Smithson 800 0 0 245 6 tt George Stephenson 999 0 0
189 C. & W. Smithson 800 0 0 246 J.Regan &T.Dwane 300 0 0
190 15 it A. J. Hatfield 800 0 0 247 12 n Daniel Clucas 800 0 0
191 James Harris 800 0 0 James Wallis(on^
192 24 it Charles Robinson 600 0 0 248 behalf of thef 42 A 24193 13 May James Farrow Wesleyan Mis-f U

194 George May 8 0 0 sionary Society 3
195 249 17 tt Joshua Thorpe 300 0 0
196 Thomas Jackson \

Total.............. 90,016 2 24
Carried forward 63,618 0 20
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Certificates. No. of Acres Certificates. No. of Aeres. 
Individuals in whose over which the Individuals in whose over which the 

No./ 

favor the Right of Pre- Right of Pre-

No./ Date. 

avor the Right of Pre- Right of Pre-

Date. emption was waived. emption was emption was waived. emption was 
waived. waived. 

184,5.1 A. R. P. 1845. A. R, P. 

Brought forward 31683 0 20 Brought forward 6.3618 0 20 
143 14 Jan.,Patrick Donovan 400 0 0 197 13 Ma\ W. B, Moores 400 0 0 
144 !John Brigham 600 0 0 198 ' John Brigham 950 0 0 
145 \Joseph Hill 200 0 0 199 John Long Hayd'n 300 0 0 
146 A. Chisholm 850 0 0 200 Geo. Buckingham 900 0 0 
147 201 James Magee 34 3 20 
148 27 " Joseph Newman 300 0 0 202 fhomas Russell 1000 0 0 

Jas. Smith(trans-1 203 15 " Alex. M'lnnes 
149 ferred to T. 900 0 0 2')4 14 " 

J as. Williamson } 1500 
and S, Black & T. Crummer 0 0 

150 William Black 900 0 0 205 Theophilus Beale. 50 0 (} 

151 Robert Black 900 0 0 206 Wm. M•Gregor 600 0 0 
152 J. S. Polack 400 0 0 207 Ii'. S. Peppercorne 300 0 0 
153 Daniel Lorrigan 208 Ditto 200 0 0 
154 Robe1 t Thompson Boo 0 0 209 15 " 

J. A. Langford} 700 
155 & F, Gardiner 0 0 

Jno. Smith(trans-} 210 J. Long Hayd'n 500 0 0 
156 ferred to T. 900 0 0 211 2 June John Williamson 900 0 0 

and S. Black 212 13 " Thomas Jackson 1000 0 0 
157 28 " John Brigham 999 0 0 213 James Coates 900 0 0 

158 3 Feb. R. F. Porter 900 0 0 214 Chas. V. Mitford 900 0 0 
159 W. F. Porter 800 0 0 215 Geo. M. Mitford 900 0 0 
160 Eliza Gaden 600 0 0 216 13 " John G. Mitford 900 0 0 
161 William Porter 800 0 0 217 17 ,c John Hatfield 900 0 0 
162 Patrick Lundun 23 0 0 218 F. S. Peppercorne 300 0 0 
1634 " William Houston loo 0 0 219 J July Henry Hayr 3 0 0 
164 Henry Taylor 300 0 0 220 30 " C. H. Moffitt 400 0 0 
165 John Marmon 300 0 0 221 Gregor M'Gregor 400 0 0 

166 Charles Baron} 3000 
222 James Beveridge 21 2 0 

De Thierry 0 0 223 
167 lo " fsaac Merrick 900 0 0 224 3 Sept. William Lewis 950 0 0 
168 A. McKay 900 0 0 225 
169 226 24 c, William Williams 300 0 0 

170 15 Robt. White and l Iooo 227 · E. Constable 750 0 (J 

" 0 0 -
Geo. Willson 22f -

171 R. Thompson 980 0 0 ·l29 ~ B. Wilkinson 750 0 I\ 

172 18 " Wm. Twohey 2000 0 0 230 , ary Fair 800:-0 0 
173 24 ,, William Hay 990 0 0 231 J, S. Polack 900 0 0 
174 26 " A. M•Lean 600 0 0 232 7 Oct. John Campbell 400 0 0 
175 J.C. Hill 100 0 0 2a~ Peter Imlay 990 0 0 
176 28 " R. Twaits 800 0 0 234 
177 R. Twaits 10 0 0 23t 15 .. John Oakes 950 0 0 
178 10 " J. S. Polack 600 0 0 236 Charles Stuart 400 0 9 
179 Fredk. Whitaker} 0 2 0 
180 lOMar P. Coyle 20 0 0 

23, and T. Heale An Island 
181 A. Warbrick 300 0 0 238 Francis Ring 50 0 10 
182 B. Smith 55 0 0 239 24 " Robert Forbes 8 2 0 
18f J. Blythe Boo 0 0 240 W. T. Fairburn 500 Q 0 
184 George Scott soo 0 0 241 W. F. Blake 200 0 0 

185 James Wilson 800 0 0 2423 Nov. William Bourne 50 0 0 
186 James Sellar 700 0 0 243 John Salmon 999 0 0 
187 11 " 2. & W. Smithson 800 0 0 244 
188 ·_,, & W. ~mithson 800 0 0 !.?45 6 ,c George Stephenson 999 0 0 
189 C. & W. Smithson 800 0 0 246 J.Regan&T.Dwane 300 0 0 
190 15 " A. J. Hatfield EOO 0 0 247 12 " Daniel Clucas 800 0 0 
191 James Harris 800 0 0 Jame, W alli• ( oo ~ 
192 24 " Charles Robiuson 600 0 0 behalf of the 
193 13May James Farrow 248 

Wesleyan Mis-
42 0 24 

194 George May 8 0 0 sionary Society 
195 249 17 " Joshua Thorpe 300 0 0 
196 T'hornas Jackson An Island \ ------- Total •••• , , 90,016 2 24 

Carried forward 63,618 0 20 
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Thomas Outhwaite, Esq., Receiver of Intestate Estates for the North­
ern District of the Colony of New Zealand, in account with the Estate 
of Joseph Morris, deceased, Intestate.

1845. Dr. £ d. 1845. Cr. £ s. d.

Sept.29

1846. 
May 5

By Cash nett proceeds ? 
Sale of Effects...........J

Do. do.

13 1 0

0 8 0

Sept.22

„ 22

„ 24

i> 24 
„ 24

Oct. 8

„ 10

„ 19

„ 21 
Nov.19 
1846. 

Jan. 7 
» 7

21

21

Apr. 17

, 24 
May 1

» 26 
„ 26

Paid Edmonds, Sullivan, 
Harmer, Leech, Dor- 
rans, and Humphries, 
bearers at funeral,
2s. 6d. each............ ..

„ William Hanson, Dr. ? 
Morris’ attendant.... 3 

„ John Dorran’s wash- ?
ing expenses............... j

„ Walker,funeral expenses 
„ C. Johnson, washing, ?
attendance, &c...........3

„ Conway Refreshments ?
candles, &c.»»...............3

„ Goldie & Carruthers, \ 
coffin and furnishing . 3 

,, Postage of letter from ?
England ....................... 3

ft Do. do. . «. •
,, Do. do. • ». •

,, Do. do. • • •.
„ J. Smith, for rent of\ 
house........ * ...... •• j

„ Postage of letter from )
England ....................   3

,, Letters of Adminis- ?
tration......... .................. 3

„ Wann dividend on his }
claim.............................f

,, Moffatt ,, ,, ....
,, Postage of letter from 1
England...................... J

,, Receiver’s Commission 
„ Paid advertising ba­
lance sheet in Govern 
ment Gazette ...

ssiuij

0 15 0

0 17 6

3 0 
10 0 
15 0

5

10

0 0 4

0 4 
0 4

0 4 

10 0

11 1
1 11 
0 4

13 6

0 14 0

£13 9 0 £13 9 0

I, Thomas Outhwaite, do swear that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the within 
is a just and true account of the receipts and disbursements on account of the Estate of the 
late Joseph Morris.

Thomas Outhwaite.

Sworn before me,at Auckland, this ? 
twenty-eighth day of May, 1846. 3 William Martin, C. J.

I do hereby certify, that I have examined and allowed this account of the Official Adminis­
trator of the late Joseph Morris. Dated this twenty-eighth day of May, 1846.

Wii<liam Martin. C. J.

Auckland Printed by John Williamson, for the New Zealand Government.
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Tuo:uA.s OuTHWAITE, Esq., Receiver of Intestate Estates for the North­
ern District of the Colony of New Zealand, in account with the Estate 
of J osEPH MoRRIS, deceased, Intestate. 

1845. DR, £ I, d. 1845. j Ca. 1£ ,. d. 

Sept.29 By Cash nett proceeds} 13 1 0 Sept.22 Poid F.dmood,, Sullino, I 
Sale of Effects •••••• Harmer, Leech, Dor• 

1846. rans, and ·Humphries, 0 15 0 
May 5 Do. do, ........ 0 8 0 bearers at funeral, 

2s. 6d. each •••• , ... 

" 
23 " Wi!Ham e, • .,., o,. l 0 17 6 

Morris' attendant •••• 
., 24 ,, John Dorran's wash- 0 3 'O 

ing expenses •••••• ;. 
,, 24 ,, Walker,funeralexpenses 0 10 0 
., 24 ., C. Johnson, washing,} 0 15 0 attendance, &c •••••• 

Oct, 8 ,, Conway,refreshments} 1 5 0 candles, &c .......... 
,, 10 ,, Goldie & Carruthers, l 2 10 0 

coffin and furnishing • J 
,, 19 ,, Postage of letter from } 0 0 4 England , , ••• , ••• , • 
,. 21 ,, Do. do. • .•. 0 0 4 

Nov.19 
1846. 

,. Do, do. . ... 0 0 4 

Jan, 7 ., Do. do. .... 0 0 4 
,. 7 ,. J. Smith, for rent' of} I I 0 

house ... ··~•••••• •• · 
,, 21 ,, Postage of letter from ~ 0 0 4 England ••••• , ••••• 
., 21 ,, Letters of Adminis- } I 10 0 

tration ... ~ .••••••••• 
Apr. 17 ,, Wann dividend on his 1 

l 11 1 claim •.•..•.•.••.•• J 
" 

24 ,, Moffatt ,, ,, •••. 1 I 11 
May 1 ,, Postage ofletterfrom} 0 0 4 England .•••••• , • , • .. 26 ,, Receiver's Commission 0 13 6 

,, 26 ,, Paid ad,ertising ba-1 
lance sheet in Govern- 0 14 0 
ment Gazette •••••••• 

£13 ·9 0 £13 9 0 

I, Thomas Outhwaite, do swear that to the best of my knowledge and belief, t:1e within 
is a just and true account of the receipts and disbursements on account of the Estate of the 
late Joseph Morris. 

Sworn before me, at Auckland, this} 
twenty-eighth day of May, 1846. 

TH011us OuTHWAITE, 

WILLIAM MARTIN, C. J. 

I do hereby certify, that I have examined and allowed this account of the Official Adminis­
trator of the late Joseph Morris, Dated this twenty-eighth day of May, I 846. 

Wu.LIAM MAnT1N. C. J. 

Auckland :-Printed by JoHN WILLIAMSON, for the New Zealand Government. 




